The following table presents the outstanding common stock of OneStream, Inc. and outstanding LLC Units of OneStream Software LLC after giving
effect to this offering and the Synthetic Secondary:

  OneStream, Inc.
OneStream

Software LLC

Class A
Common

Stock

Class B
Common

Stock

Class C
Common

Stock

Class D
Common

Stock   Total   LLC Units
KKR   —   —   46,694,373   49,681,278   96,375,651   46,694,373
Directors and executive officers   —   —   3,441,343   28,094,003   31,535,346   3,441,343
All other existing stockholders   28,265,084   —   17,595,210   45,710,381   91,570,675   17,595,210
Investors in this offering   15,000,000   —   —   —   15,000,000   —
OneStream, Inc.   —   —   —   —   —   166,750,746

Total outstanding   43,265,084   —   67,730,926   123,485,662   234,481,672   234,481,672

The following table presents the economic interests and combined voting power in OneStream, Inc. held by KKR; our directors and executive
officers; all our other stockholders prior to this offering; and investors in this offering, after giving effect to this offering and the Synthetic Secondary:

  Common Stock Owned   Voting Power
  Shares   Percent   Votes   Percent

KKR   96,375,651   41.1 %  963,756,510   49.3 %
Directors and executive officers   31,535,346   13.4 %  315,353,460   16.1 %
All other existing stockholders   91,570,675   39.1 %  661,320,994   33.8 %
Investors in this offering   15,000,000   6.4 %  15,000,000   0.8 %

Total   234,481,672   100.0 %  1,955,430,964   100.0 %

(1) Reflects the sum of shares of our Class A common stock, Class B common stock, Class C common stock and Class D common stock, which represents direct and indirect economic
ownership in us and our subsidiaries. Each share of our Class A common stock and Class D common stock has the same economic interest. Our Class B common stock and Class C
common stock do not have any economic rights, but each share of our Class B common stock and Class C common stock are held along with one LLC Unit.

(2) Based on beneficial ownership, reflects one vote per share of Class A common stock, one vote per share of Class B common stock, ten votes per share of Class C common stock and ten

[…]

their LLC Units (calculated under certain assumptions), (2) any net operating losses available to us as a result of the Blocker Mergers, (3) tax benefits
related to imputed interest and (4) payments under the TRA. Due to the uncertainty in the amount and timing of future redemptions or exchanges of LLC
Units by the Continuing Members, and the uncertainty of when those redemptions or exchanges will ultimately result in tax savings as we currently do not
generate taxable income, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information assumes that no future redemptions or exchanges of LLC Units have
occurred subsequent to September 30, 2024, except for the Special Redemption, and therefore no increases in tax basis in OneStream, Inc.’s assets or other
tax benefits that may be realized thereunder have been assumed in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

71

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read together with the sections titled “Capitalization” and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” as well as OneStream Software LLC’s and OneStream Inc.’s historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

72

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2024

OneStream,
Inc.

Actual
Offering

Adjustments
Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
OneStream,

Inc.
  (in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 495,458   —   $ 495,458
Accounts receivable, net   113,525   —   113,525
Unbilled accounts receivable   23,753   —   23,753
Deferred commissions   19,238   —   19,238
Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   11,504   —   11,504

Total current assets   663,478   —   663,478
Unbilled accounts receivable,
   noncurrent   1,291   —   1,291
Deferred commissions, noncurrent   42,421   —   42,421
Operating lease right-of-use assets   17,953   —   17,953
Property and equipment, net   10,513   —   10,513
Deferred tax assets   —   —   (1)   —
Intangible assets, net   2,842   —   2,842
Goodwill   9,277   —   9,277
Other noncurrent assets   2,334   —   2,334

Total assets  $ 750,109   —   $ 750,109

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 19,246   —   $ 19,246
Accrued compensation   23,333   —   23,333
Accrued commissions   6,702   —   6,702
Deferred revenue, current   205,801   —   205,801
Operating lease liabilities,
   current   3,318   —   3,318
Other accrued expenses and current liabilities   12,607   —   12,607

Total current liabilities   271,007   —   271,007
Deferred revenue, noncurrent   4,157   —   4,157
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   16,538   —   16,538
Amounts payable pursuant to tax
   receivable agreement   —   —   (1)   —
Other noncurrent liabilities   199   —   199

Total liabilities  $ 291,901   —   $ 291,901
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, par
   value $0.0001 per share   —   —   —
Class A common stock, par
   value $0.0001 per share   3   1   (2)   4
Class B common stock, par
   value $0.0001 per share   —   —   —
Class C common stock, par
   value $0.0001 per share   7   —   (2)   7
Class D common stock, par
   value $0.0001 per share   13   (1 )  (2)   12
Additional paid-in capital   630,354   20,821   (3)   651,175
Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss   (450 )   (12 )  (3)   (462 )
Accumulated deficit   (299,885 )   (8,232 )  (3)   (308,117 )
Non-controlling interest   128,166   (12,577 )  (3)   115,589

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 458,208   —   458,208
Total liabilities and
   stockholders’ equity  $ 750,109   —   750,109

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

73

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) We treat redemptions and exchanges of LLC Units as direct purchases of LLC Units for U.S. federal income tax purposes, which results in us
obtaining a step-up in tax basis to our share of net assets of OneStream Software LLC as the result of OneStream Software LLC having a section
754 election in place. These increases in tax basis may reduce the amounts that we would otherwise pay in the future to various tax authorities.
As described in greater detail in the section titled “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions—Tax Receivable Agreement,” in

[…]

Upon completion of this offering and the Synthetic Secondary, and excluding the potential impact of the exercise of the underwriters’ option to
purchase additional shares of Class A common stock, OneStream, Inc. will own 71.5% of the economic interest of OneStream Software LLC and
will report a non-controlling interest of 28.5% related to the interests in OneStream Software LLC held by the Continuing Members (excluding
LLC Units subject to vesting requirements). If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock in
full, the economic interest held by the non-controlling interest would be approximately 28.1% (excluding LLC Units subject to vesting
requirements).

75

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

OneStream
Software

LLC
Actual

Reorganization
Transaction
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

OneStream,
Inc.

as Adjusted
for the

Reorganization
Transactions

IPO
Transactions
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
OneStream,

Inc. as
Adjusted

for the IPO
Transactions

Offering
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
OneStream,

Inc. as
Adjusted
for this
offering

  (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Subscription  $ 302,923   —   $ 302,923   —   $ 302,923   $  —   $ 302,923
License   40,518   —   40,518   —   40,518   —   40,518
Professional services
   and other   31,480   —   31,480   —   31,480   —   31,480

Total revenue   374,921   —   374,921   —   374,921   374,921
Cost of revenues:

Subscription   74,146   6,999   (3)   81,145   81   (4)   81,226   —   81,226
Professional services
   and other   40,356   28,014   (3)   68,370   338   (4)   68,708   —   68,708

Total cost of revenue   114,502   35,013   149,515   419   149,934   —   149,934
Gross profit   260,419   (35,013 )   225,406   (419 )   224,987   —   224,987

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   175,795   150,734   (3)   326,529   3,327   (4)   329,856   —   329,856
Research and development   55,289   83,901   (3)   139,190   2,297   (4)   141,487   —   141,487
General and administrative   59,847   79,170   (3)   139,017   8,000   (4)   147,017   147,017

Total operating
   expenses   290,931   313,805   604,736   13,624   618,360   —   618,360

Loss from operations   (30,512 )   (348,818 )   (379,330 )   (14,043 )   (393,373 )   —   (393,373 )
Interest income, net   4,062   —   4,062   —   4,062   —   4,062
Other expense, net   (1,065 )   —   (1,065 )   —   (1,065 )   —   (1,065 )
Loss before income taxes   (27,515 )   (348,818 )   (376,333 )   (14,043 )   (390,376 )   —   (390,376 )
Provision for income taxes   1,416   —   (1)   1,416   —   (1)   1,416   —   (1)   1,416
Net loss  $ (28,931 )   (348,818 )   (377,749 )   (14,043 )   (391,792 )   —   (391,792 )
Less: net loss attributable to
   non-controlling interest   —   (118,141 )  (2)   (118,141 )   (4,392 )  (2)   (122,533 )   10,754   (5)   (111,779 )
Net loss attributable to
   common stockholders  $ (28,931 )   (230,677 )   (259,608 )   (9,651 )   (269,259 )   (10,754 )   (280,013 )
Per Share Data
Net loss per share

Basic   $  (1.68 )   (6)  $  (1.68 )
Diluted   $  (1.68 )   (6)  $  (1.68 )

Weighted average shares
   used to compute net loss
   per share

Basic   160,346,442   (6)   166,750,746
Diluted   160,346,442   (6)   166,750,746

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations

76

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

OneStream,
Inc.

Actual

Reorganization
Transaction
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

OneStream,
Inc.

as Adjusted
for the

Reorganization
Transactions

IPO
Transactions
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
OneStream,

Inc. as
Adjusted

for the IPO
Transactions

Offering
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
OneStream,

Inc. as
Adjusted
for this
offering

  (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Subscription $  309,542  $  —   $  309,542  $  —   $  309,542  $  —   $  309,542
License   24,818   —   24,818   —   24,818   —   24,818
Professional services and
   other   22,572   —   22,572   —   22,572   —   22,572

Total revenue   356,932   —   356,932   —   356,932   356,932
Cost of revenues:

Subscription   82,007   (4,209 )  (3)   77,798   10   (4)   77,808   —   77,808
Professional services and
   other   53,397   (19,589 )  (3)   33,808   50   (4)   33,858   —   33,858

Total cost of revenue   135,404   (23,798 )   111,606   60   111,666   —   111,666

Gross profit   221,528   23,798   245,326   (60 )   245,266   —   245,266
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   263,225   (98,598 )  (3)   164,627   392   (4)   165,019   —   165,019
Research and development   119,916   (51,305 )  (3)   68,611   282   (4)   68,893   —   68,893
General and administrative   110,509   (44,397 )  (3)   66,112   923   (4)   67,035   —   67,035

Total operating expenses   493,650   (194,300 )   299,350   1,597   300,947   —   300,947
Loss from operations   (272,122 )   218,098   (54,024 )   (1,657 )   (55,681 )   —   (55,681 )
Interest income, net   8,319   —   8,319   —   8,319   —   8,319
Other expense, net   2,263   —   2,263   —   2,263   —   2,263
Loss before income taxes   (261,540 )   218,098   (43,442 )   (1,657 )   (45,099 )   (45,099 )
Provision for income taxes   614   —   (1)   614   —   (1)   614   (1)   614
Net loss $  (262,154 ) $  218,098   $  (44,056 ) $  (1,657 )   $  (45,713 )   —   $  (45,713 )
Less: net loss attributable to
   non-controlling interest   (77,402 )   63,623   (2)   (13,779 )   (518 )  (2)   (14,297 )   1,255   (5)   (13,042 )
Net loss attributable to
   OneStream, Inc. $  (184,752 ) $  154,475   $  (30,277 ) $  (1,139 )   $  (31,416 )   (1,255 )   $  (32,671 )
Per Share Data
Net loss per share

Basic   $  (0.20 )   (6) $  (0.20 )
Diluted   $  (0.20 )   (6) $  (0.20 )

Weighted average shares used
   to compute net loss per share

Basic   160,346,442   (6)   166,750,746
Diluted   160,346,442   (6)   166,750,746

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations

77

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(1) Prior to the Reorganization Transactions undertaken for the IPO, our U.S. operations were not subject to U.S. federal income tax because